

and possible recommendations relevant to these programs?

Proposed agenda items are subject to change as priorities dictate.

**Public Comments:** Public comment will be permitted before lunch and at the end of the Committee meeting on October 27, 2003. Oral presentations will be limited to 5 minutes per public speaker. Persons interested in providing an oral presentation should submit a written request, with a copy of their presentation to: Jennifer Donovan, Deputy Executive Secretary, Division of State, Community and Public Health, Bureau of Health Professions, Health Resources and Services Administration, Room 9-105, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857, Telephone (301) 443-8044.

Requests should contain the name, address, telephone number, and any business or professional affiliation of the person desiring to make an oral presentation. Groups having similar interests are requested to combine their comments and present them through a single representative. The Division of State, Community and Public Health will notify each presenter by mail or telephone of their assigned presentation time.

Persons who do not file a request in advance for a presentation, but wish to make an oral statement may register to do so at the Washington Terrace Hotel, Washington, DC on October 27, 2003. These persons will be allocated time as the Committee meeting agenda permits.

**For Further Information Contact:** Anyone requiring information regarding the Committee should contact Jennifer Donovan, Division of State, Community and Public Health, Bureau of Health Professions, Health Resources and Services Administration, Room 9-105, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857, Telephone (301) 443-8044.

Dated: September 29, 2003.

**Jane M. Harrison,**

*Director, Division of Policy Review and Coordination.*

[FR Doc. 03-25091 Filed 10-2-03; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4165-15-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

#### Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; NCI Cancer Information Service Demographic/ Customer Service Data Collection

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of section 3507(a)(1)(D) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the National Cancer Institute (NCI), the National Institutes of Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request to review and approve the information collection listed below. This proposed information collection was previously published in the **Federal Register** on June 9, 2003, Vol. 68, No. 25, pages 34405-34406 and allowed 60 days for public comment. No public comments were received. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comment. The National Institutes of Health may not conduct or sponsor, and the respondent is not required to respond to, an information collection that has been extended, revised, or implemented on or after October 1, 1995, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. **Proposed Collection:** Title: The National Cancer Institute Cancer Information Service Demographic Customer Service Data Collection. **Type of Information Collection Request:** Revision with change of a currently approved collection (OMB No. 0925-0208, expires 10/31/2003). **Need and Use of Information Collection:** The National Cancer Institute's Cancer Information Service (CIS) provides the latest information on cancer, clinical trials,

and tobacco cessation. Characterizing users and how they found out about the CIS is essential to customer service, program planning and promotion. This effort involves a brief survey of users of the 1-800-4-CANCER toll-free service and LiveHelp, a Web-based chat service. The telephone survey contains seven questions—3 customer service and 4 demographic—asked of a subset of callers (cancer patients, their family or friends, and the general public) at the end of usual service for an annual total of approximately 286,000 callers. 100% of these callers will be asked the three customer service questions for an annual total of approximately 286,000 callers; 25% of callers will be asked the four demographic questions for an annual total of approximately 71,500 callers. If the call is the result of a special promotion, 50% of callers will be surveyed for demographics. Special promotions account for an estimated 30% of calls for an annual total of approximately 42,900 callers. The combined annual total is 400,400 callers. The LiveHelp web survey involves asking the same seven questions to 50% of the same subset of users for an annual total of approximately 5,500 users. The combined total to be surveyed each year is 405,900 users of the telephone and LiveHelp services for total of 1,951 annual burden hours. **Frequency of Response:** Single time. **Affected Public:** Individuals or households. **Type of Respondents:** Patients, relatives, friends, and general public. The annual reporting burden is as follows:

TABLE 1.—RESPONDENT AND BURDEN ESTIMATE

| Type of respondents                         | Number of respondents | Frequency of response | Average time per response | Annual hour burden |
|---------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Individuals or Households</b>            |                       |                       |                           |                    |
| Telephone:                                  |                       |                       |                           |                    |
| —3 questions (100%) .....                   | 286,000               | 1                     | 0.00328                   | 937                |
| —4 questions (25%) .....                    | 71,500                | 1                     | 0.0083                    | 594                |
| —4 questions (50%) special promotions ..... | 42,900                | 1                     | 0.0083                    | 356                |
| Subtotal .....                              | 400,400               | .....                 | .....                     | .....              |
| LiveHelp:                                   |                       |                       |                           |                    |
| —7 questions (50%) .....                    | 5,500                 | 1                     | 0.0116                    | 64                 |
| Subtotal .....                              | 5,500                 | .....                 | .....                     | 64                 |
| Annualized Totals .....                     | 405,900               | .....                 | .....                     | 1,951              |

The annualized cost to respondents is estimated at: \$31,904. There are no Capital Costs to report. There are no

Operating or Maintenance Costs to report.

**Request for Comments:** Written comments and/or suggestions from the

public and affected agencies are invited on one or more of the following points: (1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper

performance of the function of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information being collected; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**Direct Comments to OMB:** Written comments and/or suggestions regarding the item(s) contained in this notice, especially regarding the estimated public burden and associated response time, should be directed to the: Office of Management and Budget, Office of Regulatory Affairs, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503. Attention: Desk Officer for NIH. To request more information on the proposed project or to obtain a copy of the data collection plans and instruments, contact: Madeline La Porta, Associate Deputy Director, Cancer Information Service, OC, NCI, 6116 Executive Boulevard, MSC 8322, Room 3036A, Bethesda, MD 20892-8322, or call non-toll-free number (301) 594-8025 or e-mail your request, including your address to: [laportam@mail.nih.gov](mailto:laportam@mail.nih.gov).

**Comments Due Date:** Comments regarding this information collection are best assured of having their full effect if received within 30 days of the date of this publication.

Dated: September 26, 2003.

**Reesa Nichols,**

*NCI Project Clearance Liaison.*

[FR Doc. 03-25067 Filed 10-2-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

#### Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Agricultural Health Study—A Prospective Cohort Study of Cancer and Other Diseases Among Men and Women in Agriculture

**SUMMARY:** Under the provisions of Section 3507(a)(1)(D) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the National Cancer Institute (NCI), the National Institutes of Health (NIH) has submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) a request for review and approval of the information collection

listed below. This proposed information collection was previously published in the **Federal Register** on August 1, 2003, pages 45257-8 and allowed 60 days for public comment. Comments were received from two individuals, both of whom are contractors interested in the potential for conducting portions of the proposed information collection activities. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comment. The National Institutes of Health may not conduct or sponsor, and the respondent is not required to respond to, an information collection that has been extended, revised, or implemented on or after October 1, 1995, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

#### Proposed Collection

**Title:** Agricultural Health Study—A Prospective Cohort Study of Cancer and Other Diseases Among Men and Women in Agriculture. **Type of Information Collection Request:** Revision of a currently approved collection (0925-0406, expiration 11/31/03). **Need and Use of Information Collection:** The Agricultural Health Study is in its 5th year of follow-up data collection on a prospective cohort of 89,658 farms, their spouses, and commercial applicators of pesticides from Iowa and North Carolina. Follow-up is not yet complete for a segment of the cohort, commercial applicators (n = 4,916). An extension until November 30, 2005 is requested to complete this data collection. **Frequency of Response:** Single time reporting. **Affected Public:** Individuals. **Type of Respondents:** Commercial pesticide applicators. The annual reporting burden is as follows: **Estimated Number of Respondents:** 2,548 **Estimated Number of Responses per Respondent:** 1.0; **Average Burden Hours Per Response:** 1.74; and **Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours Requested:** 3,707. The annualized cost to respondents is estimated at: \$59,312. There are no Capital Costs to report. There are no Operating or Maintenance Costs to report.

#### Request for Comments

Written comments and/or suggestions from the public and affected agencies are invited on one or more of the following points: (1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the function of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

#### Direct Comments to OMB

Written comments and/or suggestions regarding the item(s) contained in this notice, especially regarding the estimated public burden and associated response time, should be directed to the: Office of Management and Budget, Office of Regulatory Affairs, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235, Washington, DC 20503, Attention: Desk Officer for NIH. To request more information on the proposed project or to obtain a copy of the data collection plans and instruments contact: Michael C.R. Alavanja, Dr. P.H., Epidemiology and Biostatistics Program, Division of Cancer Etiology, National Cancer Institute, EPN 8000, 6120 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, or call (310) 435-4720, or E-mail your request, including your address to: [alavanjam@mail.nih.gov](mailto:alavanjam@mail.nih.gov)

#### Comments Due Date

Comments regarding this information collection are best assured of having their full effect if received within 30 days of the date of this publication.

Dated: September 26, 2003.

**Reesa Nichols,**

*NCI Project Clearance Liaison.*

[FR Doc. 03-25068 Filed 10-2-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

#### Government-Owned Inventions; Availability for Licensing

**AGENCY:** National Institutes of Health, Public Health Service, DHHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The invention listed below is owned by an agency of the U.S. Government and is available for licensing in the U.S. in accordance with 35 U.S.C. 207 to achieve expeditious commercialization of results of federally-funded research and development. Foreign patent applications are filed on selected inventions to extend market coverage for companies and may also be available for licensing.